

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED JANUARY 10, 2013**Nos. 11-7153 and 12-7042**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

D.L., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AARP, THE JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW, THE COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, THE NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, THE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND, AND UNIVERSITY LEGAL SERVICES PROTECTION & ADVOCACY PROGRAM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

IRA A. BURNIM
JUDGE BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL
HEALTH LAW
1101 15th Street, NW, Suite 1212
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 467-5730

JOSEPH B. ESPO
SHARON KREVOR-WEISBAUM
(admission pending)
BROWN, GOLDSTEIN & LEVY, LLP
120 E. Baltimore St., Suite 1700
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 962-1030

KELLY BAGBY
Counsel of Record
DANIEL KOHRMAN
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | xii |
| GLOSSARY | xvii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE DISTRICT’S CHILD FIND POLICIES AND PROCEDURES SUFFER FROM SYSTEMIC DEFICIENCIES | 3 |
| A. The IDEA and the Child Find Mandate | 3 |
| B. The District Court Identified Systemic Deficiencies in the District’s Child Find Policies and Practices | 5 |
| i. The District Lags Far Behind the Rest of the Nation in its Identification and Provision of FAPE to Preschool Children | 5 |
| ii. The District Failed to Implement Effective Practices to Provide Preschool Age Children With Timely Evaluations, Eligibility Determinations, and Transitions | 6 |
| iii. The District Failed to Implement Effective Public Awareness and Outreach Efforts and to Provide Professional Development Training | 7 |
| II. SYSTEMIC, CLASS-WIDE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS AUTHORIZED BY THE IDEA | 7 |

A. The IDEA Itself, Supreme Court Precedent, and Legislative History Confirm the Availability of Systemic IDEA Violations8

III. THE SUPREME COURT IN *WAL-MART* REAFFIRMED THAT CLASS CERTIFICATION IS APPROPRIATE IN CIVIL RIGHTS CASES LIKE THIS ONE, WHERE PLAINTIFFS SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BASED ON COMMON CONTENTIONS OF LAW AND FACT CAPABLE OF CLASS-WIDE RESOLUTION12

A. The Supreme Court Made Clear in *Wal-Mart* That A Class May Show Commonality Based on “Significant Proof” That A Defendant Followed a “General Policy of Discrimination.”12

B. Since *Wal-Mart*, Courts Have Approved Class Actions Based on Proof of Systemic Civil Rights Violations, Including Proof of Delegated Discretionary Judgments In Accordance with Discriminatory Policies and Practices20

C. Plaintiffs Satisfied Their Burden to Show “Significant Proof” That Defendants Followed a “General Policy” of Violating Their Civil Rights23

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

APPENDIX31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Andre H. v. Ambach</i> , 104 F.R.D. 606 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... | 10 |
| <i>Barr-Rhoderick v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72527 (D.N.M. Apr. 11, 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Dep't. of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)..... | 8 |
| <i>Calibuso v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , No. 10-CV-1413(JFB)(ETB), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139606, *4, (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2012)..... | 22 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682, 99 S. Ct. 2545, 61 L. Ed. 2d 176 (1979) | 9 |
| <i>Chambers v. San Francisco</i> , No. C 06-06346 (N.D. Cal., July 12, 2007)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99270, *7 | 20, 22, 25 |
| * <i>Colbert v. Blagojevich</i> , No. 07 C 4737, 2008 WL 4442597 (N.D. Ill., Sept. 29, 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867, (1984)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cordero v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Educ.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1352 (M.D. Pa. 1992)..... | 10 |

*Authorities upon which we chiefly reply are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Corey H. ex rel. Shirley P. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 900 (N.D. Ill. 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>D.D. v. N.Y. City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5189 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2004) <i>rev'd in part on other grounds by</i> 465 F.3d at 515 | 10 |
| <i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , No. C-04-3341 EMC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137418, *81 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2012) | 23, 26 |
| <i>Evans v. Evans</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ind. 1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1034 (SAS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68676, *54 (S.D.N.Y., May 16, 2012). | 20 |
| <i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Gaskin v. Pennsylvania</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8136, 1995 WL 355346 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... | 12 |
| <i>Henderson v. Thomas</i> , No. 2:11CV224–MHT WO, 2012 WL 3777146, at *5 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 30, 2012) | 17, 18 |
| <i>J.G. ex rel F.B. v. Mills</i> , 2010 WL 5621274, *1, 5 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>J.S. v. Attica Cent. Schs.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12827, 2006 WL 581187 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2006) | 10 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Jones v. Schneider</i> , 896 F. Supp. 488 (D.V.I. 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>L.M.P. ex rel. E.P. v. Sch. Bd</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... | 10 |
| * <i>Lane v. Kitzhaber</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00138-ST, 2012 WL 3322680 (D. Or. Aug. 6. 2012)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Ligas v. Maram</i> , No. 05 C 4331 (N.D. Ill., Mar. 7, 2006), 2006 WL 644474, at *3 | 18 |
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575, 580 (1978) | 11 |
| <i>Louis M. v. Ambach</i> , 113 F.R.D. 133 (N.D.N.Y. 1986) | 10 |
| <i>LV v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20672 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2005) | 10 |
| * <i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012) | 15, 16, 21, 22, 26 |
| <i>Pashby v. Cansler</i> , 279 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.C. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Petties v. D.C.</i> , 662 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Petties v. District of Columbia</i> , 881 F. Supp. 63 (D.D.C. 1995)..... | 10 |
| <i>Reusch v. Fountain</i> , 1994 WL 794754 (D. Md. Dec. 29, 1994) | 10 |
| <i>Ross v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 667 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2012), | 16, 25 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431, 1438 (2010)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... | 13, 23 |
| * <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541, 2557-58 (2011). | 2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20 |
| <i>Youngblood v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3176 (RMB), 2011 U.S. Dist LEXIS 115389, at *13 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2011),..... | 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|--------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e) | 9 |
| * 20 U.S.C. § 1400 (2006) | 1, 7 |
| * 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(A)(2006) | 3 |
| * 20 U.S.C. § 1415 (2006) | 7 |
| * 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(c)(iii)(2006) | 8 |
| * 20 U.S.C. § 1419(f)(5)(2006) | 3 |
| Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act..... | 14, 19 |

Rules

| | |
|--|----|
| 121 Cong. Rec. S20, 433 (Nov. 19, 1975)..... | 11 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 99-296 at 7 (1985)..... | 11 |

Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------------------|------------------|
| 34 C.F.R. 300.111(a)(1) (2012) | 3 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29 | 1 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 | 10 |
| * Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 8, 9, 12, 13, 19 |

Illinois Minimum Wage Laws, 820 I.L.C.S. §105/116

Other Authorities

Education for all Handicapped children Act of 1975, Publ. L. No.
94-142, 89 Stat. 773.....10

Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No.
101-476, 104 Stat. 1103.....10

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997, Pub L.
No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37.....10

Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub.
L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004).....10
